required rate of return was calculated using the return on common equity as authorized in Docket
No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2022-0358-FOF-EI. The return on common equity is 11.40%.

Pursuant to Docket No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI, Attachment 1 to the Report
includes the “Rollover” Reserve Amount of $346,140,025 that was projected to remain at the end
of 2021 and the monthly amounts of amortization debits and credits during 2022, 2023 and
2024. The December 2024 amortization debit to the Reserve Amount was $19,712,792. The
balance of the Reserve Amount as of December 31, 2024 is $894,733,170.

FPL does not presently have any proforma adjustments to capital structure to report, therefore
Schedule 4.2 has not been included in the FPL Earnings Surveillance Report for December 2024.
This report was prepared consistent with the guidelines provided in Commission Form PSC/AFD
14.

Sincerely,

Keith Ferguson
Controller, FPL Finance

Enclosures:
Copy: Office of Public Counsel

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

EARNINGS SURVEILLANCE REPORT SUMMARY
DECEMBER, 2024

SCHEDULE 1: PAGE 1 OF 1

ACTUAL FPSC FPSC PRO FORMA PRO FORMA
PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED

NET OPERATING INCOME 5,543,474,037$   (A) (729,504,236)   (B) 4,813,969,801   (169,644,508)   4,644,325,293$

RATE BASE 70,296,701,545$   (4,251,320,990)   66,045,380,555   0   66,045,380,555$

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN 7.89% 7.29% 7.03%

NET OPERATING INCOME 5,543,474,037$   (A) (716,329,642)   (B) 4,827,144,395   (169,644,508)   4,657,499,887$

RATE BASE 72,803,643,673$   (4,825,440,183)   67,978,203,490   0   67,978,203,490$

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN 7.61% 7.10% 6.85%

   (A) INCLUDES AFUDC EARNINGS   (B) INCLUDES REVERSAL OF AFUDC EARNINGS

III. REQUIRED RATES OF RETURN AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

LOW 6.49%

MIDPOINT 6.99%

HIGH 7.49%

IV. FINANCIAL INTEGRITY INDICATORS

A. 5.46   (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

B. 5.26   (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

C. 5.08% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

D. 61.58% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

E. 38.78% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

F. 1.59% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

G. 11.40% (FPSC ADJUSTED)

H. 10.88% (PROFORMA ADJUSTED)

I AM AWARE THAT SECTION 837.06, FLORIDA STATUES, PROVIDES:

[…]

WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT (2) (227,430,833)$   0   (192,861)   0   0   (57,593,464)   0   0   0   (57,786,325)   (169,644,508)$

PRO FORMA SYSTEM PER BOOKS ADJUSTED 9,995,581,415$   17,379,710   1,219,846,397   2,281,258,849   844,966,350   (87,895,777)   878,617,279   (31,250,863)   (1,501,637)   5,121,420,308   4,874,161,107$

(A) THE ADDITION OF EARNINGS FROM AFUDC
 WOULD INCREASE THE SYSTEM NOI BY   244,890,405$

NOTES:
(1) REFLECTS A PORTION OF THE DEPRECIATION RESERVE SURPLUS ADJUSTMENT PROVIDED UNDER ORDER NO. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI.
(2) ADJUSTMENT TO NORMALIZE BASE REVENUES AS A RESULT OF ABNORMAL WEATHER CONDITIONS EXPERIENCED DURING THE PERIOD.

THE PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS ARE NOT NECESSARILY ALL THE PROFORMA THAT WOULD BE MADE IN A BASE RATE FILING.

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN
SYSTEM ADJUSTMENTS

INCOME STATEMENT
DECEMBER, 2024

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 1 OF 1

COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTED RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

AVERAGE PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 23,479,278,995   $ 22,610,348,195   $ (1,313,682,592)   $ (60,109,279)   $ 21,236,556,325   32.15% 4.52% 1.45% 4.52% 1.45% 4.52% 1.45%

SHORT TERM DEBT 962,795,650   927,148,858   (54,011,814)   0   873,137,043   1.32% 5.99% 0.08% 5.99% 0.08% 5.99% 0.08%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 36,001,822,422   34,669,584,586   (2,020,006,583)   5,177,301   32,654,755,304   49.44% 9.80% 4.85% 10.80% 5.34% 11.80% 5.83%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 590,904,303   590,994,349   (34,428,859)   0   556,565,491   0.84% 2.14% 0.02% 2.14% 0.02% 2.14% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX (1) 8,159,202,796   7,856,755,130   (457,131,016)   (9,795,984)   7,389,828,130   11.19% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 2,778,966,087   2,676,076,938   (155,897,048)   (0)   2,520,179,889   3.82% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 1,003,352,606   965,793,490   (50,375,795)   (101,059,322)   814,358,373   1.23% 7.72% 0.10% 8.32% 0.10% 8.93% 0.11%

TOTAL $ 72,976,322,859   $ 70,296,701,545   $ (4,085,533,708)   $ (165,787,283)   $ 66,045,380,555   100.00% 6.49% 6.99% 7.49%

   COST   WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
   SYSTEM   RETAIL   ADJUSTED RATIO RATE   COST RATE COST RATE COST

YEAR END  PER BOOKS PER BOOKS   PRO RATA   SPECIFIC   RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 24,650,186,537   $ 23,695,744,235   $ (1,517,020,441)   $ (60,422,218)   $ 22,118,301,576   32.54% 4.53% 1.47% 4.53% 1.47% 4.53% 1.47%

SHORT TERM DEBT 1,319,696,096   1,268,566,699   (81,364,676)   (0)   1,187,202,023   1.75% 5.11% 0.09% 5.11% 0.09% 5.11% 0.09%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 36,788,668,058   35,364,150,712   (2,270,221,531)   6,065,117   33,099,994,299   48.69% 9.80% 4.77% 10.80% 5.26% 11.80% 5.75%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 617,122,379   617,401,635   (39,599,561)   0   577,802,074   0.85% 2.22% 0.02% 2.22% 0.02% 2.22% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 8,689,356,443   8,352,417,945   (535,880,272)   (9,333,474)   7,807,204,199   11.48% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 2,656,720,412   2,553,790,264   (163,797,707)   -   2,389,992,557   3.52% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 990,010,932   951,572,183   (56,163,833)   (97,701,588)   797,706,762   1.17% 7.69% 0.09% 8.29% 0.10% 8.89% 0.10%

TOTAL $ 75,711,760,858   $ 72,803,643,673   $ (4,664,048,021)   $ (161,392,163)   $ 67,978,203,490   100.00% 6.44% 6.94% 7.43%

NOTE:
(1) SYSTEM PER BOOKS INCLUDES APPROXIMATELY $2,387 MILLION OF EXCESS DEFERRED TAXES
(2) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.
COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

ADJUSTMENTS

DECEMBER, 2024

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

ADJUSTMENTS

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

SCHEDULE 5: PAGE 1 OF 1

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC D. PERCENT INTERNALLY GENERATED FUNDS

5,718,435,675$   4,542,819,542$
ALLOWANCE FOR BORROWED FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION 56,022,898   0

[…]

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES
INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS

SCHEDULE A: PAGE 1 OF 1

   AFUDC
JURISDICTIONAL CAPITAL   COST OF   WEIGHTED

CAPITAL COMPONENTS AVERAGE RATIO   CAPITAL COMPONENTS

LONG TERM DEBT $ 21,236,556,325   32.15% 4.53% 1.46%

SHORT TERM DEBT 873,137,043   1.32% 5.99% * 0.08%

PREFERRED STOCK -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 556,565,491   0.84% 2.14% * 0.02%

COMMON EQUITY 32,654,755,304   49.44% 10.80% 5.34%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 7,389,828,130   11.19% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 2,520,179,889   3.82% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 814,358,373   1.23% 0.00% 0.00%

TOTAL $ 66,045,380,555   100.00% 6.89%

 *  13-MONTH AVERAGE

NOTE:
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2024 THE COMMISSION APPROVED AFUDC RATE IS 6.76%

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

BASIS FOR THE REQUESTED AFUDC RATE
FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

DECEMBER, 2024

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

DECEMBER, 2024

SCHEDULE B: PAGE 1 OF 1

SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTED
AVERAGE PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL

1 2 6 7 8

LONG TERM DEBT $ 23,479,278,995   $ 22,610,348,195   $ (1,313,682,592)   $ (60,109,279)   $ 21,236,556,325

SHORT TERM DEBT 962,795,650   927,148,858   (54,011,814)   0 873,137,043

PREFERRED STOCK - - - - -

COMMON EQUITY 36,001,822,422   34,669,584,586   (2,020,006,583)   5,177,301   32,654,755,304

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 590,904,303   590,994,349   (34,428,859)   0 556,565,491

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 8,159,202,796   7,856,755,130   (457,131,016)   (9,795,984)   7,389,828,130

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 2,778,966,087   2,676,076,938   (155,897,048)   (0) 2,520,179,889

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 1,003,352,606   965,793,490   (50,375,795)   (101,059,322)   814,358,373

TOTAL $ 72,976,322,859   $ 70,296,701,545   $ (4,085,533,708)   $ (165,787,283)   $ 66,045,380,555

NOTE:
(1) FOR RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS SEE SCHEDULE 2 PAGE 3
(2) FOR WORKING CAPITAL ADJUSTMENTS SEE SCHEDULE 2 PAGE 3B
COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

ADJUSTMENTS (1), (2)

SCHEDULE C: PAGE 1 OF 1

AFUDC COMPOUNDING

((1+R/12)12)-1 = APPROVED RATE

((1+R/12)12)-1 = 6.89%

((1+R/12)12) = 1.06890000

(1+R/12) = 1.00556795

(R/12) = 0.00556795

AFUDC MONTHLY CUMULATIVE

MONTHS BASE  AFUDC  AFUDC

JAN 1.00000000 0.00556795 0.00556795

FEB 1.00556795 0.00559895 0.01116690

MAR 1.01116690 0.00563013 0.01679703

APR 1.01679703 0.00566148 0.02245851

MAY 1.02245851 0.00569300 0.02815150

JUN 1.02815150 0.00572470 0.03387620